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Blanca s. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 

February 7, 1996 

101 But Gaines Street, Fletcher Building 
Tallabesee, Florida 32399~850 

BY: FEDERAL EXPRESS tj/; 0 i If~' 5v 

RB! LBE COUNTY'S OBJECTION TO SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES, INC. 
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE 

·NO. 271-S IN LEB COUNTY 

Dear Ms. Bayc: 

Enclosed are an o.iginal and twelve (12) copies of Lee County's Objection to Sand 
DoUar Properties, Inc. AppliCI!tion for Transfer of Wastewater Certificate No. 271-S in Lee 
County. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the enclosed extra copy of this 
letter and returning I8JJlt to me. Abo, please provide me with a copy of the appliCIUlt's original 
Petition. 

Thank you for your assistance in this nutter. 

Cordially, 

David M. Owen 
Assistant County Attorney 
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fiLE Cop~· 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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In re: Application for Transfer of Wastewater ) 
Certificate No. 271-S from CAPITAL SUNBEL T/ ) 
FUND '84 LTD. to SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES,) 
INC., l'roviding Service to a Certain Described ) 
Area in Lee County, Florida ) 

LEE COUNJY'S OBJECTION TO SAND DOLLAR PROPERTfES. INC. 
APPLICATION FOR 'TRANSFER OF WASTEWATER 

CERTIFICATE NO. 271-S IN LEE COUNTY. 

COMES NOW LEE COUNTY, by and through its undersigned County Attorney, and 

makes its foi11UII objection to Sand DoUar Properti~ lnc. ' s ("Sand Dollar") Application for the 

transfer of Wastewater Cenificate No. 271-S, for providing wastewater sesvice to a certain 

described area in Lee County, and sta.tes as foUows: 

I. On c.r about ]ll.tluary 13, 1996, Sand Dollar filed its Notice and Application for the 

transfer ofWasuwater Cenificate No. 271-S in Lee County, Florida, with the 

Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC). 

2. On January 13, 1996, the Notice lllf Application publication as required by Section 

367.045, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code. was 

made by Sand Dollar in the Fon Myers News Press (Exhibit "A"). 

3. The Lee County Board of County Commissioners is the governing body in and for 

unincorporated Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and a 

governmental authority as df'flned by Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. 

4. The Lu County Board of County Commissioners as the governing body and 

governmental authority for unincorporated Lee Couniy pursuant to Chapter 125, 
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Flt•rida Statutes, has the exclusive authority to provide water and wastewater 

service in those areas of unincorporated Lee County not regulated by the FPSC. 

5. Tbe Sand Dollar application for the transfer of Wastewater Cettifieate No. 271-S 

is inappropriate, as a certain entity being proposed to be served by Sand Dollar 

within the described territory is currently being served for bulk wastewater 

treument by the Lee County Department ofUth !ies through the Fort Myers 

Beach Central Sewer System ("FMBSS"). 

6. The Sand Dollar application for the transfer of Wastewater Certificate No. 271-S 

designating certain areas to be served, is also inconsistent with the FPSC's 

November 6, 1989 Order No. 22153 which exempts the Pine Ridge Palms 

Association, Inc. of the Pine Ridge Palms RV Owners Park (Pine Ridge Palms) 

from FPSC jurisdiction, and recognizes Pine Ridge Palms connection to Lee 

County's Central Wastewater Treatment System (the FMBSS) for wastewater 

treatment service 'Exhibit "B"). 

7. The Lee County Department of Utilities has certain infrastructure already in place 

with respect to Pine Ridge Palms wastewater treatment, to wit: a lift station for 

connection, and central wastewater transmission lines adjacent to the Pine Ridge 

Palms RV Park. 

8. Historically, the County entered into a Connection Agreement with Capital 

Sunbe:tJFund '84 Ltd. ("Capital") for the providing of bulk wastewater treatment 

servU;es for several developments in lieu of an existing package treatment plant. 

The Connection Agreem.ent was entered into as of June 28, 1988 (Exhibit "C"). 
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9. Subsequent to that Agreement and prior to the actual connection of service by the 

County, Pine Ridge Palms was exempt from FPSC jurisdiction through FPSC 

Order No. 22153 of November 6, 1989. 

I 0. Lee County was advised of the FPSC Order and tho nature of the prior contractual 

relationship between Capital and Pine Ridge Palms by its counsel on February 14, 

1990 (Exhibit "D"). 

II. Based upon the information provided, Lee County connected Pine Ridge Palms to 

the PMBSS and accepted same as a bulk treatment customer of Lee County on or 

about February 21, 1990, via nuster meter. 

12. As part of its connection program, the County provided for the payment of the 

County's wastewater connection fees ,;a the levy of no assessment to be paid over 

11 fixed period of lime. Such coooection fees were to be paid by the 

developer 'owner of the mobile home or RV parks, or by the individual owners of 

lots/units, depending on the specific ownership nature of the parks. 

13. ln the case of the Pine Ridge Palms RV Park, the assesunents for the connection 

fees have been billed by Lee County, and were (are) being paid by the individual 

lot/unit owners. Wastewater treatment service, however, is billed directly to the 

Park through the Park's Association via a master meter, and not to the individual 

units. 

14. At no time has Lee County accepted into its Utilities System, the internal 

collection system for the Pine Ridge Palms RV Park, nor has it ever accepted the 

residents of the Pine Ridge PaintS RV Park as individual customers of the 
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Department of Lee County Utilities for purposes of billing or providing 

individually metered service. 

For the foregoing reasons. Lee County hereby requests a Section 120.57, Florida Statutes 

h.earing relative to Lee County's objections, and other such relief as may be deemed appropriate 

by the Commisdon. 

Lee Coumty respectfully requests that Sand Dollar's application for trarufer of its 

Wastewater Certificate No. 271-S, as specifically objected to by Lee County, be denied. 

4 

-tJ. 
Respectfully Submitted this~ day 
ofFebruary, 1996 

JAMES G. YAEGER 
LEE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
FLORIDA BAR NO. 121712 

By :~­
DaVlMOWCil 
Assistant County Attorney 
Florida Bar No. 380547 
211 5 Second Sueet, 6th Floor 
Post Office Box 398 
Fon Myers, Florida 33902-0398 
(941) 335-2236 
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NEWS-PRESS 
Publlahed .,_., tnOmlng- o.lly end Sunday 

Folt ~ AoriiSe 

Affidavit of Publication 
STAll 01' I'\OAIIIA 
COUNTY 01' Ltl 

...... ..... "'""910d~ . .......,_.... _ ____ _ 

Bre nd a Le i ghton -... -..,. ..... -. .. .... , _________ _ 
Le gal Coo rdina~or ., ... -.~' ...... 
-"""'"' ... ·-·c. '*'e._ _________ _ 
legal notice 

.,.,._ ., Appl i cation o f Transfer of 
Wastewater Ce r ~ if ica te No. 27 1-S ..... ______________________________ ~ 

... ~ " 161d i 4 W $ IC* "" ........ of'-------­
Janullry 13 , 1996 

..:2:..::6:..::t:..:h.:..... _____ ., "'--------
~J~a~n~u~a~r~y _________________ ,0 __ ~9~6------

Brendll Leighton 
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LEG,AL NOTICE 1 6 f99s 
AOMtNJs~ ,...._ _ 

Notice is hereby given on Sat.urday, January 13, 1996, pursuant to Section 367.~ 
Florida Statutes, of the application for transfer of Wastewater Certificate No. 271-S from Capital 
Sunbelt/Fund '84, Ltd. to Sand Dollar Properties, Inc., providing service to the following 
described ~rritory in Lee County, Florida. 

Township 46 South • Range 24 Easl 

Section 6 

Starting at an iron pin in the center of P' .. e Ridge Road marking the southeast 
comer of the northeast 1/4 of said section: Thence North 00 degrees, 38 minutes 
SO seconds East a distance of 810.42 feet along the center line of Pine Ridge 
Road said center line being the east boundary line of said Section 6; Thence 
North 89 degrees, SO minutes, 19 seconds West a distance of 33 feet to a point 
on the westerly right of way line of Pine Ridge Road to a POINT OF 
BEGlNNINO; Thence continue North 89 degrees, 50 minutes, 19 seconds West 
a diStance of 2513.52 feet; Thence North 00 degrees, 36 minute~. 02 seconds 
West a distance of 492.98 feet; Thence North 89 degrees, 51 minutes, 42 seconds 
East a distance of251!1.16 feet; Theoce South 00 degrees 55 minutes, 50 seconds 
East a distance of 493.22 feet to the POINT OF BEGINN1NO. 

Auy objection to the said application must be made in writing wilhin thirty (30) days 
ft'<lm thls dt~ to Llie Dittctor, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. A copy of said 
objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is: 

Sand Dollar Properties. Inc. 
CIO Gerald T. Buhr, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1647 
Lutz, Florida 33549-1647 

1C J\6ocl\ f~rv\•ah1blta .doc 
~·~rr •• · tttc 



EXHIBIT " 8" 



: . . ,: ·. 

BEfORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CO~~ISSION 

In re : Request by PINE RIDGE PAL~S 
ASSOCIATION, INC. Cor exemption 
from fPSC r egulation for a s ewe r 
system in Lee County 

) 
) 
) 
) _______________________________ ) 

The f ol l owing Commissioners 
disposition of this matter: 

DOCKET NO. 890849-SU 
ORDER NO. 221 ~3 
ISSUED: 11 -6-89 

participated in the 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairma n 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETI'i' EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER INDICATING THE EXEMPT STATUS Of 
PI NE RIDGE PALMS ASSOC IATION, INC. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Pine: Ridge Palms Park (Park) is a recreational veh i cle 

owners' park in Lee CO,lnty, florida. The Park has been in 

existence since 1982. Pine Ridge Plams Associ at ion, Inc. (Pine 

Ridge) is a nonprofit association which was organized to 

operate, govern, administe r and manage the prope - ty and affairs 

of the lot ' 'owne r :; . 

Cur r ently, water se r vice is provided to the Park by 

florida Cities Water Company and wastewater serv i ce is provided 

by Capital Sunbelt/fund '84, Ltd; however, Pine Ridge wishes to 

be designated as an exempt entity and tie its f acilities into 

the County's was t ewater system. Acco r dingly, by letter dat ed 

June 29 , 1!)89, Pine Ri~ge ."dQuested thot it be found exempt 

from this Commission's regulation pursuant to the nonprofit 

association exemption . Under Section 367.022(7), florida 

Statutes, nonprofit corporations, associations or cooperatives 

wh ich provide service solely to members who own and control 

them are exempt from ou r re?ulation. At t ached t o Pine Ridge ' s 

letter was an af f idavit r eciting the facts upon which its 

asserted status i s based. 

Upon reques t of the Staff of the com11ission, Pine Ridge 

provided copies of its Articles and Amended Articles of 

Incorporation, it5 bylaws and• revised bylaws and the 

Declaration o f Covenants ond Restrictions for the Park. 

l" ~f'l!:,ofCI'- ' •• •: • ~ '"' I --
.. \).., . .. • ,. 1 • • -
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ORDER NO . 22153 
OOCK£T NO. 890849-SU 
PAGE 2 
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According to these documents, Pine Ridge is a nonprofit 
corporation which will provi de wastewa ter service solely to 
members who own and control it. The documents further indicate 
that Pine Ridge will hook its was tewater collection system to 
Lee County's wastewater system and that Pine Ridge will be 
responsi ble for billing its members t~ r wastewater service. 

Based upon the facts as r epresented, we find that Pine 
Ridge is ex~mp!: · !ro.m o~;r ::e~wulaeiun pursuant to Section 
367.022(7), Florida Statutes, a s a nonprofit association 
providing service solely to members who own and control it. 
However, should there be any change in circumstances o r method 
of operation, Pine Ridge, or its s uccesso r(s) in interest, mus t 
inf orm this Commission within thirty days of such change, so 
that we may reevaluate its regulatory status. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that, 
based ~pon the facts as repr esented, Pine Ridge Palms 
A:noci.ltion , Inc., 16300 Pine Ridge Road, Fort Myers. !'"lorida, 
is exem~t fr om this Commiss ion 's regulation pursuant to Section 
367 .022(7), 7lnida Statutes, as a nonp r ofit association 
providing servi c e solely to members who own and rontrol i t. It 
is further " 

ORDERED that s hould there be any change in circumstances 
or method of operation, Pine Ridge Palms Association, I nc., or 
its successor(s) in interest, shall inform this Commission 
within thirty days of such change. It is further 

ORDEaED that Docke~ ~u. 6508~5-SU b~ and is hereby closed. 

By ORDER of 
this 6th d ay of 

t he Florida Public Service Commission 
NOVEMBER ...;1::..::9,::8=-9 ---

tz.il~ 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

RJP 
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NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEED INGS OR JUDICIAL REVI EW 

The Florida Publi c Serv ice Commission is required by 

S\!ction 120.59(4), Flo rida Statutes, to notify parties o f any 

admi nistrative hearing or judicia l review of Commission orders 

that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 

Statutes, as well as the proce ~ res and time limi ts that 
apply. This notice should n t be construed to mean all 

requests for an administretive hca rinq or judicial review will 
be qranted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commiss ion 's final 

action in this mat ter may request: 1) reconsidera t i on o f the 

decision by Cilinq a motion for reconsiderat1on with the 

Director , Division of Records and Repo rting within fi f teen (15) 

days of the issuance of thi!l order in the form prescr i bed by 
Rule 25 - 22.060, Florida Administra t ive Code; or 2) juc!icial 

review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 

gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal 

in the case of a water or sewer utility by fi linq a notice of 

appeal with· the Director, Division of Records and Reportinq and 

filinq a copy of the notice of appeal and the filinq fee with 
the app ropri ate court. This tiling must be completed \~ithin 

thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuan t to 

Rule 9.uo:• Flo ·ida Rules of Appellate Procedun.. The notice 

of appeal mus t be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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L2'M'ER or ACR!Dml'l' 
(SEVER cotiHEC'tlON) 

TO: C.orae ! . Reilly, P.!. 

FRoth 

Actina Adainiatrative Director 
Depart.cnt of Lea County Utilitiea 
2171 KcCreaor Boulevard 
Port Kyera, Ploride 33901 

CAPITAL SUNB!LT IHVES'I'KP.NTS , DIC. 
The Pinanciel Center 
Second Ploor, Suite 200 
SOlS Sout.h Plorlde Avenua 
Lakeland, 1L 33807- 5318 

I. Tlle Ovneu of CAPITAL SUllBELT/PUND '84 , LTD. , d/b/a/ 

PORT K'/lRS BEACH RV RESORT (hereinafter referred to aa 

"CAPITAL SUNli!LT/PVND ' 84, LTD.") , hereby indicate 

their intent to connect to the Port Hyera Beach Sewer 

Syat• within 60 deya after bdn& notifiad by t he 
D!PARTKENT OP I.E! C(lUN1"t lr.ILITIES that capacity 11 

avallable and the co..:•ect1on 1a permitted. The total 

connection fee ahall not uceed that charaed to other 

arant eliaibl• cuatomera. Tba u1er fee for tha systea 

will be the axilt1na coca.rcial rate in effect at the 

ti.tM o f tha actual connection. Other th~r~ thh one 

ti.tM cot nection fee and the county'a uaer fee, there 
will be no additional charae• or fees aaaociated with 

connection to the Port Hyera Beach Sewer Syataa. 

II. The Ovneu of CAPITAL SUNB!LT/FUND '84, LTD. hereby 

aaree that the execution of thi1 letter •hall indicate 

a bindina obliaation upon both the Ovner J and the 
County and their rupacUve 1uccusora and usiana for 

the COMection of CAPITAL SUN!!.LT/PUND '84, LTD. to the 

Port Kyer1 Beach Sever Syat• within the tLme period aa 

apacified above in Provlaion I. 

III. Tllla Aare&Dant, includlna any incorporated exhibit&, 

conatitutaa the enUre aare.-nt betw .. n tha peru .. 

and ahlll aupartede and replace tnY and all prior 

aare-u or underatandlna•• whether written or oral, 
relatina to tha above -tur. 

IV. Upon connectina to the Reaional Sewer Syatu, the 
Ovnen ahall retai.n all ovneuhip ri&hta , lntuut, 
title and equity in the wastewater treat.ant facility 
(paekaae plant) that ~. to be reaoved froa aervice, 

V. Tlle Ovner ahall be nsponaible for all coats aaaoclated 
with the diapoaltion of the waatewater tr .. tDant 



• I • 

VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

facility no lonaer In service; to include , but not be 
lUiited to shut-down, dismantllna , r~val, sale 
transfer or any expense associated vlth any loss of 
equity in the facility as the result of connectina to 
the leaional Sever Systam. 

I . • 

Lae County shdl not be financially Hable 'to Owners 
for any future co111pensatlon for any reason :from U. S. 
!.P.A. Crent Fundina, once the Ovners have connected to 
the leaional Sever Systam. 

Lae County aarees t he Ovner s hall retain its exclusive 
uver franchise aranted by tl·•• Florida Public: Service 
Co~ission. The County a&rees t o honor this franchise 
and to not solicit or accept any of the Ovner ' s sever 
custocers as direct sever custo=crs of the County 
vithout the vritten con.sent of the Ovner. 

This connection a&reement shall become effective upon 
the Jignina of this Latter of Aaree.ment by the Ovners 
or the sppropriate representativu of CAPITAL 
SUNB!LT/YUND 184, LTD., and its aignlna and fllin& vith 
the Clerk of the Court. This letter shall then 
constitute a bindina • 8reement betvun the 
aforementioned parties until such time as the 
connection ia completed by the Ovner. 

DEPA.Jmi!Ht 01 L!E COUNTY 
UTILI\'I!S 

ATTESTs CBABLn CR!l!H, 
CL!RI 01 TH! COURT 

!y: d;s.( ~ ~~. 
Wl'ni!SS 

The Financial Cent•r 
Second Jloor, Suite 200 
5015 South Florida Avenue 
Lakeland , 1L 33807-5318 

CJ 

BOARD 01 COWN COHMIS.SIONERS 
or LE! cowrt 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

~T~ ATTORNEY 
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PAVESE, GARNER, ~VERFIELD, DAL'l'ON. HARRISON & JENSEN 

"'435 SOU"fi.t OCL.~ 80UU:VAAO 

~ ornc:c ao:K •• 

1aU KOtOM' S TitUT 

IIIOST (lf"flC( OMWUIISOJ 

Foll"'"' Mt"'ttt._ l"r..:-.a»A UIOI 
C.I:N ,,....., •• 

~ UC 8 0C,I\ .. CV.U.O 

POST Ofrt(.t DOX tlt1 

L.unon Aex&&. Jr'LOJUD.t. $.St7o CAJ"& CoiLt.l.. trx.oa:a::DA OatJlO 

, .... uti,Jl ,...., ••• ,, rAX &al:al :t~I"Ll 

FRMo!: /1. PAVUE. Sa. 
"''~ .J:to-ouo 

PLt:ASC RCPLY TO 
I'ORT MYEAS OPf"tCt: 

February 14, 1990 

Dave owens, County Attorney 
Lee County Courthouse 
Post Office Box 399 
Fort Hyers, FL 33902 

RE: Pine Ridge Palms Association, Inc. 

Dear Dave : 

(formerly known as F.H.B . Kampground Association, Inc.) 
Connection to FMB Sewer System 

First I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for 
meeting with me concernin<J the above-referenced matt er. 

Please find 11nclosed copies of the following i ,.st:ruments, 
to-wit : 

1. Order indicating exempt status of Pine Ridge Palms 
Association, Inc. signed by the Public Service 
CoDUDission on the 6th day of Nove.rnber, 1989, which 
document is self-explanatory; 

2. Agreement between Harry 0. Cutcher (Cutcher), FMBC 
Utilities, Inc. tFMBCU), FM Beach Campgrounds 
(FHBC), FHB Kampground Association, Inc. (FMBKA) 
and Capital Sunbelt Fund/84 Ltd. (Capital) wh ich 
was signed by all the parties on December 15, 
1986. This Agreeme.nt among other matters covered 
the Gewer ~i§pO§Ql of all par ties and the 
anticipation in the future of Lee county taking 
over sewer responsibilities from the parting 
signing this Agreement. 

I woul d like to point out to you in the said Agreement, 
Paragraph 11 which pertains to s ewer use on the Lee county 
system. More particularly I would like to point out to you 
Paragraphs 11 (d) and 11(e), which I am going to reiterate as 
follows: 



Dave owens, county Attorney 
February 14, 1990 
Page 2 

"(d) At such time as Lee County shall make wastewater 
treatment available tor use by Capital for tho benefit 
of Fort Hyers Beach RV Resort, Love ' s Ice Cream Shop, 
Coastal Estates Mobile Home parlc and FHBKA, Inc. and 
shall malce such use mandatory, Capital may propose 
intended use or uses of the utility area to FHBKA, 
approval ot such use to n~t unreasonably bo withheld. 
It Capital ' s intended us• is endorsed by FHBKA, Capital 
shall cause tho sewer plant and all associated 
equipment to bo dismantled and removed from the utility 
area and shall further cause the wastewater retention 
pond to be tilled in and graded to ground level within 
120 days after approval by FHBKA. 

(e) It Ft. Myers Beach RV Resort is unable to utilize 
the utility property because of objections by FMBKA, 
then FHBKA must purchase the utility area at a fair 
market price, if asked to do so by Capital." 

You can readily see that there is nothing in ll(d) or ll(e) 
that requires or even makes any mention that the FHBKA, now known 
as Pine Ridge Palms Association, Inc., has anything to do with 
Capital Sunbelt as to future sewer use after tho county makes 
wastewa1:er treat.ment ava ilable to the park. As to the present 
site where tho gower plant is located on FHBKA's property, it 
specifically &e\s out that if Capital wants to us~ it for some 
other use which use FMBKA objects, then FHBKA must purchase the 
utility area at n fair market price if asked to do so by Capital, 
thereby settling all of their problems as to the former site. 

There is nothing in this Agreement that would require Pine 
Ridge Palm Association, Inc. to continue any sewer relationship 
with Capital Sunbelt. 

Also would like to point ~ut to you that Capital Sunbelt, 
whom I understand owns the RV park, have their own water service 
from Florida Cities Water Co. which is separate from Pine Ridge 
Palms who also obtain their water service from Florida Cities 
Water Company, and each pays their own wator tees directly to 
Florida Cities Water company . 

I would also like to point out to you that Palm Ridge Palms 
Association, Inc. provided to tho County easements tor the lift 
station and any necessary connections to said easement at no cost 
~o the County with the understanding that we would be connecting 
directly to County sewer service. 

2 



Dave owens, County Attorney 
February 14, 1990 
Page 3 

After reading all of the documents I have enclosed to you, 
you can come to no other lega l conclusion but that Pine Ridge 
Palms Association, Inc . ha• no obligation to do bu•iness with 
Capital Sunbelt in order to connect to the Lee County Sower 
SJ atem. 

It you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter 
further, please do not hesitate to c ontact my office at your 
convenience. 

Thank you for your cooperat ion . With kindest regards, I 
am, 

FAP : lkm 
Ff-430572/KAI 

cc : Bill Miller, President 

Sincerely yours, 

£~.1-..C::.~ 

3 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRY D. CUTCHER. !"CUTCHER"). 
FMBC UTILITIES. INC .. I"FMBCU"I. 

FM BEACH CAMPGROUND. ("FMBC"). INC. 
FMB KAMPGROUND ASSOCIATION, INC. ("FMBKA"I. 

AND CAP ITAL SUNBELT/FUND '811, LTD. ("CAPITAL") 
~ 

1. No party Is admitting to any allegations by any other party. 

2. Capital and Cutcher will use their best efforts to expeditiously 
obtain refinancing for the Ft. Mye~s Beach RV Resort property, at 
C&S National Bank or such other ··:nding Institution that will do so. 
on terms and conditions acceptable to all parties concerned. 

3. Case No. 85-65811-CA-RTS presently pending In the Circuit Court of 
Lee County. Florida. will be dismissed. with pr:ejudlce. both as to 
the claims tsserted by Harry Cutcher. F.M.B.C. Utilities, Inc., and 
F .M. Beach Campground, Inc., and the counter-claim flied therein by 
Capital Sunbelt/Fund '811, Ltd. and each party does hereby r elease 
all other parties from any and all claims and demands which were 
made by any party In said suit and no party will bring suit In the 
future for any events or failures to perform up thrc:lugh this date. 

q. IIJpon refinance of the property. Cutcher's mortgage loan would be 
satisfied by· the payment of the principal balance In the amount of 
$1.185,799.96, less $50,000.00, less the amount of escrow funds 
ro•celved by Cutc~r (per the next paragraph), plus In terest at the 
roote rate from October 7, 1985, through to and Including the date of 
payoff, leu any mor tgage loan payments under Paragraph 6 below. 

5. Upon agretment to these conditions and upon obt ain ing the necessary 
court orde~ modifying the present order and releasing t he court­
ordered escrow payments, one half of the escrow b&lance ' will be 
distr ibuted to Cutcher ond one half will bt~ distributed to Capital. 
Both parties will cooperate In entering this new cv•rl order 
stipulating the distribution of escrow funds and further stipulating 
that no further payments are required pursuant to the order. 

6. If the refinance of t he pr·operty Is . no t accomplished prior to 
february 7, 1 9&7, then on such date C::1pltal will. resume SS. 000 .00 

per month payments di r ectly to Cutcher against Cutcher's mortgage 
loan. 

7. Each side will pay Its own attorneys' fees . 

8. Capital will reimburse Cu tcher t he $500.00 paid N:tples federal 
Savings & Loan In connection with an application to refln;~nce the 
properly. 

9. Capital will reimburse Cutcher SSOO.OO for sod purchased In 
connection with drainag e and grading work around the wastewater 
treatment plant. 
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AGREEMEIIT - PAGE 2 

10. Capltl!l will reimburse Cutcher for the cost of t he plants used In 
relandsaplng around the wastewater treatment plant, In the amount 

of S1 ,SOO. ~ 

11. I Is •greed that F .M. B. Kampground Association, Inc., shall furnish 

Caoltal Sunbelt with e deed granting an easement for lngren and 
egress from the RV Park. owned by Capital . over Stardust Drive to 

the existing wntewater treatment plant and sewer llrt station 
subject to the following conditions: 

. 
Ia) The utility area I the eree In which the wastewater 

treatment plant and t rash compactor are located I and the sewer llrt 

station shell be maintained In a neat end c lean manner. and free 
from excessively offensive odors. 

lb) The aforesaid utility area shall be used for the pur~oses 

of wutewater treatment, trash disposal and for other business and 
recreatlonel purposes not Inconsistent with the goals and Intent of 

F .M. K1mpground Assocl11tlon, Inc .. but only to th~ extent allowed by 

Lee C<.ounty Zoning ordinances . 

lcl FMBKA shall heve the right to ut ilize. by one person or 
persons trained and authorized by Ft. Myers Beach RV Resort 

personnel. tl,e trash compactor to d ispose or their authori zed trash 
and garba£111 which Is generated within the Association's park and 
shall pay Capital only such addi t ional hauling and disposal ct- ,.ges 

as ere Incurred by Capita l by renon thereof . based on an e4uitable ~ < 
formul1. For calender 1987, such amount shall be-t'" <GI'c:? ;{ ~ ~f .. {";,.:_, 
~. Prior to th e commencement of each new yur. FMBKA and ~ 

Capital shall agree upon the amount to be paid during the new yur . l?t.J.1. 
ldl At such time as Lee County shall make wastewater treatment 

t:vlllable for use by Capital for the benerlt of Fort Myers Beach RV 
Resort, Love's Ice Cream S hop. Coastal Estates Mobile Home Park and 

FMBKA, Inc. end shall make such un mandalory, Capital may propose 

Intended usa or usu of the utility area to F~BKA. ap proval of such 
use to not unreasonably be wlthh .. ld. 'If Capital's Intended use Is 

endorsed by FMBKA. Capital shall cause the sewer plant and all 

associated equipment to be dismantled and removed from the utility 

aru and shall further c;~use the wastewater retent ion pond to be 

filled In and graded to ground level wl lhln 120 days after approval 

by FMBKA. 

(e J If Ft. Myers Beach RV Ruort is unable to utilize the 
utility properly because of objections by FMBKA. then FMBKA must 

purchase the utili t y aru at a fair market pl'lce, If asked to do so 
by Capital. 

12. Cutcher end Capital will jointly arrange • meeting with FMBKA 's 
Board of Directors to establish an amicable basis by which FMBKA's 
park end Capital's park can coexist In the future. 
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13. With regard to the existing gate which hu been Installed between 
the two parks. It Is agreed that the parties hereto will make an 
emlcable arrangement whereby (other than utilization or the easement 
for •he purpose of servicing. maintaining and operating the 
faciiiHes and equipment located within the utility areal pedestrian 
trarflc only shall be allowed to pus through uld gate. How~vers 

If necessary In the future. either party may close off the gate 
I other than utilization of the easement I or br \h parties may agree 
to expanded use of the gate. 

CAPITAL SUNBEL T /FUNO •sq, 1. TO. by 
Capital Sunbelt Investment;, Inc .• 

Itt Ce eral Par tner 

President 

~..-c;;~v~~....<l~ • 
Title: President 

F .M. Beach Campground, Inc. 

cd,._ i,;, 4.~ 
FM Kampground Association, Inc. 
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